## Denver Regional Council of Governments State of Colorado

Finance and Budget Committee

Resolution No. 41, 2024

A resolution authorizing the Executive Director to extend the Human Services Transportation Set-aside contract with Boulder County for a volunteer driver program through June 30, 2025.

**Whereas,** DRCOG entered into an agreement with the Colorado Department of Transportation for the 2024 Human Services Transportation Set-aside which expires on December 31, 2026; and

**Whereas**, DRCOG awarded \$40,000 to Boulder County to start a volunteers driver program in the Town of Nederland which was originally set term on December 31, 2024; and

**Whereas**; due to unforeseen contracting delays Boulder County was unable to complete the project by December 31, 2024 and requested an extension to the term through June 30, 2024.

**Now, therefore, be it resolved** that the Finance and Budget Committee authorizes the Executive Director to extend the Human Services Transportation Setaside contract with Boulder County for a volunteer driver program through June 30, 2025.

**Resolved, passed, and adopted** this 20th day of November, 2024 at Denver Colorado.

|                                    | Richard A. Kondo, Chair   |
|------------------------------------|---|
|                                    | of Directors or Finance and Budget Committee Denver Regional Council of Governments |
| ATTEST:                            |   |
|                                    |   |
| Douglas W. Rex, Executive Director |   |